

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SILGAN PLASTICS CORPORATION,
Respondent/Employer,
and

Case 25-CA-031870
Case 25-CA-063058
Case 25-CA-065281
Case 25-CA-068529
Case 25-CA-072644
Case 25-CA-074946

UNITED STEELWORKERS, AFL-CIO-CLC,
LOCAL UNION 822, a/w UNITED STEELWORKERS,
AFL-CIO-CLC,

Petitioner/Charging Party.

**PETITIONER/CHARGING PARTY'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT/CHARGED PARTY
SILGAN PLASTICS CORPORATION'S EXCEPTIONS**

Submitted by: Robert A. Hicks
Richard J. Swanson
Attorneys for the Charging Party

MACEY SWANSON AND ALLMAN
445 N. Pennsylvania St., Ste. 401
Indianapolis, IN 46204-1800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. The ALJ Did Not Err in Concluding Silgan Violated the Act by Not
 Timely Providing the Union the Information it Requested on May 29, 2011.....1

 1. The May 29, 2011 Eric Wagner Information Request.....2

 2. The ALJ Properly Concluded that the Company Violated the Act
 by Not Timely Responding to the Wagner Information Request.....3

 3. The Company’s Exceptions Are Without Merit.....5

 B. The ALJ Did Not Err in Concluding Silgan Violated the Act by Failing to
 Timely Respond to the July 29, 2011 Information Requests.....12

 1. The July 29, 2011 Information Requests.....13

 2. The ALJ Properly Concludes that the Company Did Not Timely
 Respond to the Union’s July 29th Information Requests.....15

 3. The Company’s Exceptions Are Without Merit.....16

 C. The ALJ Did Not Improperly Preclude the Company from Introducing
 Evidence Regarding the Union’s Alleged Bad Faith.....23

 D. The ALJ Did Not Err in Concluding that the Company Violated the Act
 by Unilaterally Implementing Changes to Its Health Insurance Plan.....26

 1. Background.....26

 2. The ALJ Properly Concluded that the Company Violated the Act by
 Unilaterally Implementing Changes to Its Health Benefit Plan.....28

 3. The Company’s Exceptions Are Without Merit.....32

 a. Past Practice Did Not Permit Silgan to Make the Changes.....32

 b. The Union’s Alleged Bad Faith Bargaining and Dilatory
 Tactics Do Not Excuse the Unilateral Changes.....36

c.	Public Policy Does Not Compel a Finding that the Company Could Institute the Health Insurance Changes.....	39
d.	The Parties Were Not at Overall Impasse.....	41
e.	The Limited Exceptions that Allow For Implementation in the Absence of an Overall Bargaining Impasse Are Not Applicable.....	42
E.	The ALJ Did Not Err in Concluding that the Company Violated the Act by Unilaterally Implementing a Change to Its Safety Vest Policy.....	44
1.	Background.....	44
2.	The ALJ Properly Concludes that the Company Unilaterally Changed Its Safety Policy.....	45
3.	The Company’s Exceptions Are Without Merit.....	46
III.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>AK Steel Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 173 (1997)	45
<i>Allen Press, Inc.</i> , 212 NLRB 580 (1986).....	24
<i>Amersig Graphics, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 880 (2001).....	4
<i>AMF Bowling Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 969 (1994).....	29
<i>Berbiglia, Inc.</i> , 233 NLRB 1476 (1977).....	24
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 335 NLRB 635 (2001).....	28, 34, 35
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab Servs.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006).....	35
<i>Blue Circle Cement Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 954 (1995), <i>enfd. in part mem.</i> 106 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Bottom Line Enters.</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991), <i>enfd. sub nom. Master Window Cleaning v. NLRB</i> , 15 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1994)	28, 43
<i>Bundy Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB 671 (1989).....	4, 12
<i>Capital Ford</i> , 343 NLRB 1058 (2004).....	35
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 696 (2006)	47
<i>Colonial Press</i> , 204 NLRB 852 (1973).....	4
<i>Comar, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 342 (2007).....	11, 12
<i>Columbus Prods. Co.</i> , 259 NLRB 220 (1981).....	4
<i>County Ford Trucks, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 328 (1999).....	25
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1093 (2004).....	33
<i>Courier-Journal</i> , 342 NLRB 1148 (2004).....	33
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 145 NLRB 152 (1963).....	3
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 1096 (2010).....	29, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours, Louisville Works</i> , 355 NLRB 1084 (2010), <i>enf. denied</i> 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours, Louisville Works</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35, 36
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Ass'n.</i> , 343 NLRB 817 (2004).....	30

<i>Farina Corp.</i> , 310 NLRB 318 (1993).....	43
<i>Fire Fighters</i> , 304 NLRB 401 (1991).....	43
<i>Guard Publ'g Co.</i> 339 NLRB, 353 (2003).....	35
<i>Hankins Lumber Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 837 (1995).....	43
<i>Hosp. San Cristobal</i> , 356 NLRB No. 95 (2011).....	47
<i>Huck Mfg. Co.</i> , 254 NLRB 739 (1981).....	41
<i>Ironton Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 1048 (1996).....	34, 47
<i>Island Creek Coal Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 480 (1989), <i>enfd.</i> 899 F.2d 1222 (6th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Land-O-Sun Dairies</i> , 345 NLRB 1222 (2005).....	7
<i>Land Rover Redwood City</i> , 330 NLRB 331 (1999).....	25
<i>Mid-Continent Concrete</i> , 336 NLRB 258 (2001).....	28
<i>Millsboro Nursing & Rehab.Ctr.</i> , 327 NLRB 879 (1999).....	24
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 672 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Newcor Bay City Div. of Newcor</i> , 345 NLRB 1229 (2005).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (US 1967).....	4, 8
<i>NLRB v. John S. Swift Co.</i> , 277 F.2d 641 (7th Cir. 1960).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (US 1962).....	28, 31
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (US 1956).....	3
<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 84 (2004)	30
<i>Pan Am. Grain Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004), <i>enfd. in relevant part</i> , 432 F.3d 69 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Plainville Ready Mix Concrete Co.</i> , 309 NLRB 581 (1992), <i>enfd.</i> 44 F.3d 1320 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 974 (1995).....	31
<i>Postal Service</i> , 337 NLRB 820 (2002).....	22
<i>RBE Electronics of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	43, 44
<i>Roll and Hold Warehouse and Distrib. Corp.</i> , 325 NLRB 41 (NLRB 1997), <i>enfd.</i> 162 F.3d 513 (1998).....	48
<i>Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999).....	29

<i>Samaritan Med. Ctr.</i> , 319 NLRB 392 (1995).....	11, 21
<i>S.L. Allen & Co.</i> , 1 NLRB 714 (1936).....	3
<i>Stone Boat Yard v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967).....	31
<i>Times Union, Capital Newspapers</i> , 356 NLRB No. 169 (2011).....	47
<i>Toledo Blade Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 385 (2004).....	45
<i>Union Nacional de Trabajadores</i> , 219 NLRB 862 (1975).....	30, 31
<i>United Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 317 NLRB 1279 (1995).....	28
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005).....	22
<i>W-L Molding Co.</i> , 272 NLRB 1239 (1984).....	22
<i>Woodland Clinic</i> , 331 NLRB 735 (2000).....	12

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

SILGAN PLASTICS CORPORATION,
Respondent/Employer,
and

Case 25-CA-031870
Case 25-CA-063058
Case 25-CA-065281
Case 25-CA-068529
Case 25-CA-072644
Case 25-CA-074946
